
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Date: 13/08/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 24 AUGUST 2010 
11.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Drean and Gordon.  
 
Fourth Member –  
Councillor Wright 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MAXINES, 89-91 

UNION STREET, PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 1 - 16) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the variation of a 

premises licence. 
  
6. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - ELBURTON 

METHODIST CHURCH, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, 
PLYMOUTH   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the grant of a 

premises licence. 
  
7. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 
 

  



 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Maxines, 89 - 91 Union Street, Plymouth.  
Variation of Premises Licence  

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)  

Date:  24 August 2010  

Cabinet Member: Community Services Street Scene Waste and 
Sustainability 
Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author: Peter Clemens  

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Contact: (01752) 305465  

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
An application has been received from Foot Anstey Solicitors on behalf of Mr 
Neil McTighe in respect of Maxines 89 – 91 Union Street, Plymouth for the 
variation of the premises licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2010- 2013: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Improving culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head 
of Leg 

 Head 
of HR 

 Head of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 2



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 29th June 2010 the licensing department received an application 

from Foot Anstey Solicitors on behalf of Mr Neil McTighe in respect of 
Maxines 89 – 91 Union Street, Plymouth for the variation of an existing 
licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
1.2 Details of variation 
 
 

Current Licensable Activities Variation Application 
(f) Recorded Music    (Indoors)  
                           
Hours 
Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to 08.00hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Years Eve up to 24hrs 
  

 

(j) Provision of facilities for 
dancing          (Indoors) 
                             
Hours 
Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to 08.00hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Years Eve up to 24hrs 
 

 

(l) Late Night Refreshment 
  
Hours 
Mon to Sun      23.00hrs to 05.00hrs  
  

 

(m) Supply of Alcohol for 
consumption ON and OFF the 
premises. 
                           
Hours 
Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to 08.00hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Years Eve up to 24hrs 
  

  

(o) Hours premises are open to the 
public 
                            
Hours 
Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to 08.30hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Years Eve up to 24hrs 
 

  

 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
1.3   Variation application. 
 
        The nature of the proposed variation is; 
 
 The applicant would wish the condition preventing the admission of 

customers after 4am till close of business on Friday and Saturday nights 
to be removed.  

 
 Likewise the condition that there will be no re-entry of any customers 

who have left the premises after 04.00hrs under any circumstances.  
 
 All other aspects of the licence to remain the same.  
               
1.4 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.5 Cumulative Impact Policy 
  
 This application does fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact 

Policy applies and creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for 
new licences or variations to existing ones which are likely to add to the 
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no 
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives if 
the application were granted. 

 
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES   
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – have made representation under the 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective (Appendix 1). 
  
2.2 Environmental Health – no representations 
      
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 
 
2.5     Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6     Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7     Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0    INTERESTED PARTIES 
 

1 – letter of representation has been received from a resident living 
within the vicinity of the premises (Appendix 2).   
9 – letters were received in support of the application 8 of which from 
residents living within the vicinity of the premises (Appendicles 3 – 10). 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Modify the conditions of the licence 
2. Reject the whole or part of the application; 
    and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of    
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 5 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 7 Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 8 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 9 Page 14



 

APPENDIX 10 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject: Elburton Methodist Church, Springfield Road, 
Plymouth 
Grant of Premises Licence  

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  24 August 2010  

Cabinet Member: Community Services Street Scene Waste and 
Sustainability 
Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director of Community Services 

Author: Peter Clemens   

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Contact: 01752 305465  

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
An application has been received from the Managing Trustees of Elburton 
Methodist Church in respect of the Elburton Methodist Church Plymouth for 
the Grant of a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2010- 2013: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Improving culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head 
of Leg 

 Head 
of HR 

 Head of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 18



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 8th July 2010 the licensing department received an application 

from the Managing Trustees of Elburton Methodist Church for the Grant 
of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the Elburton Methodist Church situated at Springfield Road 
Elburton, Plymouth. 

 
1.2   Grant application. 

   The application is to carry out licensable activities within the church and 
church hall  

  
1.3    Licensable Activities. 
        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 
  
 (A) Plays (Indoors) 
 Monday to Sat    10.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 Sun      14.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 
 (B) Films (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (E) Live Music (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (F) Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (G) Performance of Dance (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (I) Provision of Facilities for Making Music (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (J) Provision of Facilities for Dancing (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (K) Provision of Facilities for Entertainment of a Similar Description 

to that falling within (I) or (J) (Indoors) 
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (O) Hours Premises are Open to the Public 
 Mon to Sat 10.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 Sun  09.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 
1.4 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.5 Cumulative Impact Policy 
 This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative 

Impact Policy applies. 
  
  
 
 
    

Page 19



2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – no representations.  
  
2.2    Environmental Health – no representations 
      
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 
 
2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6    Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0   INTERESTED PARTIES 
 1- letter of representation has been received from a resident living within 

the vicinity of the premises (Appendix 1). 
 
4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence as asked. 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them.  
3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or 

only allow certain requested licensable activities. 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

Page 20



 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MAXINES, 89-91 UNION STREET, PLYMOUTH
	6 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - ELBURTON METHODIST CHURCH, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 24 August 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Gordon, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Drean and Wright. (Fourth Member) 
 
Also in attendance:  Debbie Bradbury – Lawyer and Peter Clemens, Senior Licensing 
Officer 
 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 3.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to 
confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Mrs Bowyer is appointed as Chair and Councillor Gordon is 
appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

4. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MAXINES, 89-91 UNION STREET, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(i) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 

 
(ii) considered the written representations and heard from interested 

parties; 
 

(iii) heard from the applicant’s solicitor and his witnesses that: 
 

 •  the premises licence holder had received no indication of 
concerns about noise from his premises; he did recall 
receiving a telephone call from a lady approximately two 
years ago concerning noise but the noise came from another 
establishment;  
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 •  when patrons came in and out of the premises the noise level 
was monitored in accordance with the requirements of the 
licence.  The premises licence holder regularly crossed the 
road to check, at various times during the evening and early 
hours,  that the level of music was not audible above the 
noise level of the traffic in the Union Street area; 
 

 •  as a result of the Licensing Sub Committee findings on 11 
December 2009 Mr McTighe took over as the designated 
premises supervisor of the premises and accepted all the 
conditions proposed by the Police;  
 

 •  the CCTV system had been upgraded and since 11 
December 2009 there had only been two or three requests for 
CCTV which had been dealt with either immediately or within 
12 hours.  A blind spot had also been rectified and a further 
CCTV camera added; 
 

 •  there was no further history of aggravated problems occurring 
between 2.00 a.m. and close of business on Fridays and 
Saturdays; 
 

 •  the new door security company that was put in place had 
worked efficiently in ensuring the door staff requirements 
were met; 
 

 •  the operating schedule and the voluntary use of 
polycarbonate drinking vessels had been working well; 
 

 •  four additional members of staff had obtained personal 
licences; 
 

 •  the premises licence holder co-operated fully with all the 
responsible authorities and had the full club watch 
accreditation; he was also a member of PARC and where 
appropriate any incidents were logged through the club watch 
radio scheme; 
 

 •  an incident occurred on 14 August 2010 and a letter dated 19 
August 2010 from Devon and Cornwall Police thanked a 
member of Maxines doorstaff for their professional prompt 
assistance; 
 

 •  an incident occurred between Saturday 6 and Sunday 7 
February 2010.  The premises licence holder and his staff 
contacted the Police and assisted in the arrest of offenders 
helping to prevent a number of officers receiving potentially 
serious injury.  A letter dated 10 February 2010 was referred 
to which commended the premises licence holder and his 
staff for the action taken by them; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 
 •  a letter of reference dated 30 July 2010 had been provided by 

Councillor Sue McDonald who was in favour of the 
application; 
 

 •  the premises licence holder had to turn away patrons and has 
had to lay off four members of staff; 
 

(vi) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 a)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 

  •  a resident living opposite the premises considered  
the granting of the variation would cause a public 
nuisance due to noise during the early hours of the 
morning.  He said he had contacted the proprietor 
several times to ask that they close the main door as 
it was propped open and music could be heard; this 
was considered to be relevant however there was no 
evidence to support the fact that noise was coming 
from these premises; 
 

  •  with the smoking ban in force large groups of people 
would congregate outside the venue during the early 
hours to smoke and chat or shout; this was 
considered to be relevant however the applicant 
stated there was a smoking area at the rear of the 
premises and smoking was not permitted at the front 
of the premises; 
 

 b)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

  •  a resident living opposite the premises  was regularly 
woken by early morning/late night fights outside 
another licensed premises and he feared that the 
patrons of Maxines may encourage the antagonists 
or even partake in the violence if they were in an 
inebriated state; this was considered to be relevant 
however there was no evidence to support this; 
 

  •  heard from Devon and Cornwall Police that on 11 
December 2009 the Licensing Sub Committee heard 
evidence in support of a review of the premises 
following an incident of violent disorder that occurred 
on the premises on 15 November 2009; 
 

  •  the evidence provided demonstrated concerns about 
management, a lack of control at the premises, 
issues with CCTV, previous assaults and problems 
with people queuing to enter the premises; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 
  •  the Police suggested a number of conditions to 

remedy the concerns and these were accepted by 
the licensed premises holder; 
 

  •  the records held by the Police indicated that the 
conditions were working very effectively and that as a 
direct result there had been a significant reduction in 
the reported crime and incident logs relating to the 
premises; 
 

  •  the records show that in the eight months prior to 11 
December 2009 there were 21 incident logs relating 
to Maxines, 16 related to assaults, fights or disorder, 
and the others related to missing persons and people 
wanted by the Police.  The majority of these incidents 
were called in between 3.00 a.m. and 8.00 a.m.  
During the same period 14 criminal offences were 
recorded as having taken place at the premises, 5 of 
these happened after 4.00 a.m; 
 

  •  in the eight months following the hearing of 11 
December 2009 there were only 4 incident logs 
relating to the premises, 3 of these related to 
violence and/or disorder, one was related to an 
assault on a door supervisor.  Two incidents 
occurred after 4.00 a.m., one at 4.00 a.m. and the 
other at 4.30 a.m.  During the same period seven 
offences had been recorded at the premises, four of 
these were violent offences; one was a drugs 
offence, one a theft and one criminal damage.  It was 
noted that three of the violent offences were the 
result of one incident in which three men were the 
subject of criminal charges; 
 

  •  prior to the implementation of the conditions the poor 
management of the premises created an 
environment resulting in serious violence.  The 
current management techniques together with 
conditions 15 and 16 have had a positive impact on 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder and their retention was necessary to 
continue to promote the effectiveness of the 
management of both the premises and licensing 
objectives;  
 

 c) Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

  •  there were no representations; 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 d) Public Safety – 
 

  •  there were no representations; 
 

 e) Representations in support of the premises –  
 

  •  there were eight letters of representation received 
from interested parties living in the vicinity in support 
of the premises; these said residents were unable to 
enjoy the premises after 4.00 a.m. when they were 
unable to sleep and when they finished work; 
 

  •  there were not enough premises catering for the 
trade between 02.00 hours and 06.00 hours which 
put enormous pressure on those who do operate; 
 

  •  a local resident had never seen any major incidents 
stemming from Maxines and considered the 
premises to be professionally run; patrons felt safe in 
the premises; 

 
Members considered that this application did fall within an area to which the 
cumulative impact policy applies however there was no relevant representation made 
regarding cumulative impact in respect of this application. 
 
Members having heard all the evidence, believe the four incidents that occurred 
since 11 December 2009 have all, where related to Maxines, been dealt with 
professionally and responsibly. 
 
Members believe the Premises Licence Holder has a good working relationship with 
the Police as demonstrated by the letter dated 10 February 2010 and 19 August 
2010. 
 
Members having considered all the evidence do not believe condition 15 and 16 
remain necessary for the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder objective. 
 
The Committee agreed that having taken into account all of the above 
representations the variation application be GRANTED  
 
(1) Subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 

and conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule.  
 

5. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - ELBURTON METHODIST CHURCH, 
SPRINGFIELD ROAD, PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(i) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 

 
(ii) considered the written representation from an interested party; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 
(iii) heard from the applicant that: 

 
 •  on rare occasions this premises was let for various activities, 

in the past this has included charitable organisations; 
 

 •  in the past he has had requests for concerts, barn dances etc 
but when the user was told they would need a licence they 
decided not to continue; 
 

 •  he envisaged the premises would only be used 2-4 times a 
year if that; some years not at all; 
 

 •  in the church he said there was a small platform that could be 
used for concerts; 
 

 •  in the hall there was a stage that could be used for dances; 
 

 •  he said he had spoken to the person who had made a 
representation, providing him with more information as to why 
they were requesting this premises licence; 
 

 •  he said there was a triple layer of bricks between the church 
and neighbouring property; 
 

 •  he was expecting to hold relatively quiet activities; 
 

(vi) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 a)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 

  •  if granted an unacceptable amount of noise which 
was not directly attributable to the church and its 
congregation would invade the front room through 
adjoining walls; this was considered to be relevant 
however the applicant said the adjoining wall 
consisted of a triple layer of bricks and insulation and 
therefore there should be minimal noise to the 
adjoining property. He also said he envisaged 
relatively quiet activities; 
 
 

  •  there were in excess of 10 properties that would be 
affected by noise coming from the church; this was 
not considered to be relevant as no representations 
had been made; 
 

  •  there would be parking congestion caused by 
potential attendees at functions; this was not 
considered to be relevant; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 August 2010 

 
 b)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  

 
  •  there were no representations 

 
 c) Protection of Children from Harm –  

 
  •  there were no representations  

 
 d) Public Safety – 

 
  •  there were no representations; 

 
 e) Other representations –  

 
  •  a residents house would become unsellable at 

anywhere near its current market value and there 
was a lack of necessity for yet another entertainment 
venue; these representations were not considered 
relevant as they do not relate to any of the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
Members agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the 
application be GRANTED. 
 
(1) Subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 

and conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule. 
 

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 
 


